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401(k) participants are feeling the impacts of market volatility
and economic conditions; most are reducing purchases and
buying cheaper products as a result

» Top Ways Impacted 2024 2025
82% vs. 81% in 2024 0 | am reducing the number of purchases | make
Impacted by market volatility, 9 | am buying cheaper products
Ln;la;:;gnind seeneme e | am saving less in general

e | am spending more in general

|

e | am paying off debt less/more slowly

@ | am saving less in my emergency fund
0 | am investing less outside of my 401(k)
@ | have reduced my 401(k) contributions
@ | am saving less in my HSA

How are market volatility, inflation and economic conditions currently impacting your saving and spending habits, if at all? (Base: Total 2025/2024 = 1,000/1,000)




Inflation continues to be the primary obstacle to saving for a

comfortable retirement

Top Retirement Obstacles
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Inflation Keeping up with Stock market Unexpected Paying off credit
monthly expenses volatility expenses card debt

Thinking about your own efforts to save for a comfortable retirement, which of the following are obstacles you face, if any? (Base: Total 2025/2024 = 1,000/1,000)

17% 23%

(e

Paying medical
bills




Only a third feel they are “very likely” to achieve their
retirement savings goal, while Gen Z continues to be
optimistic

Likelihood to Achieve Retirement Savings Goals

% 2 228 508

All Participants Gen Z Millennials Gen X
2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025

Very likely

Somewhat likely

Not likely

How likely do you think you are to achieve your retirement savings goals? (Base: 2025/2024; Total = 1,000/1,000; Gen Z = 153/134; Millennials = 331/332; Gen X = 413/405; Boomers = 203/229)
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Plan participants, on average, expect to retire at 66, a year
later than what was reported in 2024—across age groups

Average Age Expect to Retire
@ ge Age Exp
el 282, 208 220,
Gen Z Millennials Gen X Boomers

Average age expect to retire

2025 66 yeaI’S 62 years 65 years 66 years 69 years

Average age expect to retire

2024 65 yeaI'S 60 years 64 years 65 years 68 years




Participants think they need somewhat less for retirement
than in 2024 and expect it to last an average of 22 years

Average amount think needed
saved for retirement

& $1.6M

In 2024, the average amount was $1.8M.

How much do you think you need to have saved for retirement? (Base: Total 2025/2024 = 1,000/1,000)
How many years do you expect your retirement savings to last? (Base: Total 2025/2024 = 1,000/1,000)

- Q

Average number of years expect
retirement savings to last

22 years

In 2024, the average age was 23 years.




401(k) plans continue to be participants’ largest source of
retirement income

55% 57% in 2024

of retirement income expected
to come from multiple other
sources besides 401 (k)

Retirement Income Sources

Social Security (16% in 2024) 18%
Savings and investments 14%
Pension/defined benefit plans 8% 4 5 %
Part-time work 5% . .
of retirement income expected
Annuities/insurance 3% to come from 401 (k)
Inheritance 3%
Real estate income 2% Own 401(k) 37%
Company stock plan / equity compensation 2% Spouse/Partner 401(k) 8%
Nonqualified deferred compensation plan <1%
. 1% In 2024, 401(k) was 43% of retirement income.

Thinking about the different sources of income for your retirement, what percentage do you expect to come from each source listed? (Base: Total 2025/2024 = 1,000/1,000)




Older generations use a wider variety of methods and
accounts to save for retirement, in addition to their 401(k)

o Ooo0 000 000
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Top Methods for Investing/Saving for Retirement In Addition to 401(k) 2025 Gen Z Millennials Gen X Boomers
1 Savings account 65% 69% 62% 66% 66%
Methods

2 Individual retirement account (IRA) 42% 21% 36% 45% 53%
3 Brokerage account 28% 14% 21% 29% 41%
4 Health savings account (HSA) 260% 17% 28% 28% 23%
5 Real estate 10% 14% 8% 10% 10%

6 Cryptocurrency 9% 18% 13% 8% 5%

Which of the following methods are you using to save or invest for retirement? (Base: Total = 1,000; Gen Z = 153; Millennials = 331; Gen X = 413; Boomers = 203)




ince the beginning of 2025, have you made any changes to your 401(k) portfolio because of market volatility, inflation and economic conditions? (Ba:

About one quarter of participants say they have adjusted
their 401(k) portfolio, led by Gen Z

o, ge A% ss0

@ 2 3 % | G::Z Millennials Gen X Boomers
B 01 due to market volatiy 3% 21% 21% 29%

inflation and economic
conditions

se: Total = 1,000; Gen Z = 153; Millennials = 331; Gen X = 413; Boomers = 203)




Participants who made changes to their 401(k) have primarily
shifted to more conservative investments

Adjustments to 401 (k) Due to Market Volatility, Inflation and Economic Conditions

21%

Shifted to more aggressive investments with
higher risk and potentially higher returns

79%

Shifted to more conservative investments
with lower risk and lower expected returns

You mentioned that you made changes to your 401 (k) portfolio in 2025 due to market volatility, inflation and economic conditions. How have you adjusted your portfolio? (Base: Those who have made adjustments = 230)




Three in five plan participants are checking their 401(k)’s
performance monthly or more often

Frequency of Checking 401(k) Performance

2 Qoo 8% 200
Gen Z Millennials Gen X Boomers

m Monthly or more

69% 62% 60% 66%

m Quarterly

Annually

® Only when there are changes
®m Never/Not sure

How often do you check how your 401(k) is performing? (Base: Total = 1,000; Gen Z = 153; Millennials = 331; Gen X = 413; Boomers = 203)




Most say they are checking more or as frequently as they did a
year ago, especially Gen Z

Frequency of Checking 401(k) Compared to Year Ago

B More often —— 0 Qo0 000 000
o) ‘e D M
Gen Z Millennials Gen X Boomers

37% 27% 22% 26%

B About as often

H Less often

Compared to a year ago, how frequently are your checking the performance of your 401(k)? (Base: Total = 1,000; Gen Z = 153; Millennials = 331; Gen X = 413; Boomers = 203)




A quarter are very confident making 401(k) investment
decisions on their own, and that jumps to half feeling very
confident with professional financial help

Very Confident with Professional

Very Confident on Own Help

2/7% 01%

29% in 2024 55% in 2024

How confident are you in your ability to make the right 401(k) investment decisions on your own? (Base: Total 2025/2024 = 1,000/1,000)
How confident would you be in your ability to make the right 401(k) investment decisions if you had the help of a financial professional? (Base: Total 2025/2024 = 1,000/1,000)




For financial advice, plan participants turn to resources
provided by their 401(k) plan, their financial advisor or family
and friends

0 Qoo 000 000
Sources of Financial Advice [ /T D M
Gen Z Millennials Gen X Boomers
Through my 401(k) plan [ 38% 36% 37% 41% 32%
My family and friends [l 29% 41% 37% 28% 15%
My financial advisor ||l 29% 26% 23% 30% 37%

0 Through my employer [l 19%
83 /C) Business or financial media [} 11%
My banker [} 10%
Currently Social media [} 10%
receiving My accountant [} 10%
financial .
Al-based digital tools [} 8%
My broker |} 7%
My attorney | 3%
Through my equity/stock plan | 1%

advice

Which of the following, if any, are you currently using for financial advice? (Base: Total = 1,000; Gen Z = 153; Millennials = 331; Gen X = 413; Boomers = 203)




Overall, participants want help calculating how much they
need to retire and at what age 1t will be possible; Boomers
are focused on figuring out how to create an income stream
In retirement

Top Areas Would Like Help with Retirement Planning

© il B

Calculating how much money | need to save for retirement

Determining at what age | can afford to retire

Receiving specific advice on how to invest my 401 (k)

Figuring out how to create an income stream in retirement

Figuring out what my expenses will be in retirement

2025

39%

36%

35%

35%

33%

0 Qoo 000 000
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Gen Z Millennials Gen X Boomers

B B

If you could get help with retirement planning, what would you like help with? (Base: Total = 1,000; Gen Z = 153; Millennials = 331; Gen X = 413; Boomers = 203)




Health insurance and a 401(k) plan are the top ‘must have’
benefits when considering a new job

Considered a Must Have Benefit When Looking for New Job

Health insurance [ 86%
401(k) plan | S5 9%
Life insurance [N 48%
Flexibility in work hours and location _ 43%
Disability insurance _ 42%
Health savings account (HSA) [ 30%
Defined benefit pension plan _ 30%
Ability to work from home _ 28%
Flexible health spending account (FSA) [ 22%
Emergency savings accounts [ 20%
Professional development reimbursement or sponsorship _ 16%
Financial wellness program _ 16%
Company discounts or negotiated rates for financial services [ 13%
Equity compensation/stock options [ 13%
Access to financial advisors _ 13%
Tuition reimbursement for education while employed by your company - 11%
Nonqualified deferred compensation plan [l 3%
Student loan repayment assistance (for education before joining the company) s 7%
Day care/childcare support [l 7%

If you were looking for a new job, which benefits or work options would you see as “must haves,” “nice to haves” and which don’t you care about? (Base: Total = 1,000)




Three-quarters of participants say they wouldn’t take a job
without a 401(k) plan

74% (77% in 2024)

Would not take a new job if
employer did not offer a 401(k)
plan

For each of the statements below, please indicate whether you agree or disagree. (Base: Total 2025/2024 = 1,000/1,000)




Employers are increasing pay and 401(k) matches to help
manage financial stress, as well as improving or providing

other benefits

Employers’ Actions to Help Employees Manage Financial Stress

5 7 % Took Action

33% Increased pay

15% Increased 401(k) match
14% Provided additional bonus
14% Increased or added benefits

12% Offered flexible work arrangements
11% Provided access to financial wellness/education
resources
% Decreased hours to allow for better work life balance

What has your employer done in the past year, if anything, that helped you manage your financial stress? (Base: Total = 1,000)
Which of the following benefits has your employer provided or increased to help you manage your financial stress? (Base: Those who say their employer increased or added benefits = 137)

Top Benefits Increased or
Added by Employers

47%
Health savings account (HSA)

38%
Physical wellness resource

37%
Financial wellness resource




Methodology

i The 2025 401(k) Participant study is an online study conducted by Logica Research.

==+ | The study was conducted from April 30t through May 17t, 2025. The survey length was 10 minutes.

i Q

1,100 401(k) plan participants completed the survey.
A\ :

Ages 21-70

«  Work for companies with 25+ employees that have 401(k) plans

« Currently contribute to their companies’ 401(k) plans

» This includes an oversample of 100 Gen Z plan participants included in the generational
comparisons.




Disclosures

Schwab Workplace Financial Services is a business enterprise which offers products and services through Schwab Retirement Plan
Services, Inc.; Schwab Stock Plan Services; Schwab Designated Brokerage Services; and Schwab Retirement Business Services.
Retirement Business Services includes Schwab Retirement Technologies, Inc.® (Schwab RT); Charles Schwab Trust Bank (Member FDIC);
and Personal Choice Investment Services.

The Charles Schwab Corporation provides services to retirement and other benefit plans and participants through its separate but
affiliated companies and subsidiaries: Charles Schwab Trust Bank (Member FDIC); Charles Schwab & Co., Inc. (Member
SIPC, www.sipc.org); Schwab Retirement Plan Services, Inc.; and Schwab Retirement Technologies, Inc. ("Schwab RT").

Schwab Retirement Plan Services, Inc., provides recordkeeping and related services with respect to retirement plans. Brokerage products
and services are offered by Charles Schwab & Co., Inc. (Member SIPC, www.sipc.org). Schwab Stock Plan Services is a division of Charles
Schwab & Co., Inc. providing equity compensation plan services and brokerage solutions for corporate clients. Schwab Designated
Brokerage Services (DBS), a division of Charles Schwab & Co., Inc., provides technology solutions for corporate clients with regulatory
requirements to monitor employee security transactions. Schwab Retirement Technologies (“Schwab RT”) develops and licenses
retirement plan recordkeeping software, systems, and hosting services for use by independent third-party administrators. Charles Schwab
Trust Bank (Member FDIC) provides trust, custody, deposit products and services. Personal Choice Investment Services, a division of
Charles Schwab & Co. Inc., provides services and solutions for employee benefit plans and participants.
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